

PAMELA W. BUNN 6460

DENTONS US LLP
1001 Bishop Street, Suite 1800
Honolulu, Hawai'i 96813
Telephone: (808) 524-1800
Facsimile: (808) 524-4591
E-mail: pam.bunn@dentons.com

WILLIAM J. TAYLOR, JR. (*Pro Hac Vice*)

EVERYTOWN LAW
450 Lexington Avenue, P.O. Box 4184
New York, N.Y. 10017
Telephone: (646) 324-8215
Facsimile: (917) 410-6932
E-mail: wtaylor@everytown.org

Attorneys for *Amicus Curiae*
EVERYTOWN FOR GUN SAFETY
SUPPORT FUND

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF HAWAI'I**

ANDREW NAMIKI ROBERTS,

Plaintiff,

v.

RUSSELL SUZUKI, in his capacity as
the Attorney General of the State of
Hawaii, and AL CUMMINGS, in his
Official capacity as the State Sheriff
Division Administrator,

Defendants.

Civil No. CV18-00125 HG-RT

**CONSENT MOTION FOR
LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF OF
EVERYTOWN FOR GUN
SAFETY SUPPORT FUND AS
AMICUS CURIAE; EXHIBIT A
(PROPOSED BRIEF)**

Trial: April 28, 2020

**CONSENT MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF OF
EVERYTOWN FOR GUN SAFETY SUPPORT FUND
AS AMICUS CURIAE**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE..... 1

II. ARGUMENT 3

A. Plaintiff's Categorical “Common Use” Theory is Inconsistent
Ninth Circuit Precedent, Illogical, and Dangerous.....3

 1. Plaintiff’s “common use” theory is inconsistent with
precedent..... 3

 2. Plaintiff’s “common use” theory is illogical and
dangerous—and should be rejected for that reason as
well 6

B. To the Extent That This Court Decides to Reach the Merits and
Finds That the Second Amendment Applies, It Should Not Subject
the Law to Strict Scrutiny.....12

III. CONCLUSION..... 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Avitabile v. Beach,
 368 F. Supp. 3d 404 (N.D.N.Y. 2018).....14

Caetano v. Massachusetts,
 136 S. Ct. 1027 (2016)..... 4-5

District of Columbia v. Heller,
 554 U.S. 570 (2008)..... *passim*

Duncan v. Becerra,
 742 F. App’x 218 (9th Cir. 2018) 6, 14

Friedman v. City of Highland Park,
 784 F.3d 406 (7th Cir. 2015).....6-8, 10-11

Fyock v. City of Sunnyvale,
 779 F.3d 991 (9th Cir. 2015).....5-6, 13-14

Fyock v. City of Sunnyvale,
 25 F. Supp. 3d 1267 (N.D. Cal. 2015),
aff’d, 779 F.3d 991 (9th Cir. 2015)6

Jackson v. City & County of S.F.,
 746 F.3d 953 (9th Cir. 2014)..... 11, 13

Jones v. Bermudez,
 No. 15-cv-8527 (PKC) (BCM),
 2019 WL 2493539 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 29, 2019),
adopted by 2019 WL 1416985 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 29, 2019)4

Kachalsky v. Cty. of Westchester,
 701 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2012).....16

Kolbe v. Hogan,
 849 F.3d 114 (4th Cir.) (en banc),
cert. denied, 138 S. Ct. 469 (2017) 5, 7-9, 12

Kolbe v. Hogan,
 813 F.3d 160 (4th Cir. 2016),
reh'g en banc granted, 636 F. App'x 880 (Mar. 6, 2016),
decided en banc, 849 F.3d 114 (4th Cir.) (en banc),
cert. denied, 138 S. Ct. 469 (2017) 12-13

Maloney v. Singas,
 351 F. Supp. 3d 222 (E.D.N.Y. 2018).....14

Mance v. Sessions,
 896 F.3d 699 (5th Cir.),
petition for cert. filed, No. 18-663 (U.S. Nov. 21, 2018)13

McDonald v. City of Chicago,
 561 U.S. 742 (2010)..... 10-11

State v. DeCiccio,
 105 A.3d 165 (Conn. 2014)14

State v. Hermann,
 873 N.W.2d 257 (Wis. Ct. App. 2015)14

Tyler v. Hillsdale Cty. Sheriff's Dep't,
 775 F.3d 308 (6th Cir. 2014), *reh'g en banc granted* (Apr. 21, 2015),
decided en banc, 837 F.3d 678 (6th Cir. 2016) (en banc)13

United States v. Singh,
 924 F.3d 1030 (9th Cir. 2019)13

Worman v. Healey,
 922 F.3d 26 (1st Cir. 2019)..... 14-15

Statutes

1837 Ala. Acts 7, No. 11.....15

Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 194, §§ 1–2 (1850)15

1890 Okla. Sess. Laws 475–76, ch. 25 §§ 18–1915

1906 Va. Acts 9, ch. 1115

1907 Ala. Acts 80, No. 55.....15

1912 N.J. Laws 365.....15

1923 Cal. Stat. 695, ch. 339, § 115

1925 N.J. Laws 185.....15

1931 N.Y. Laws 103315

1931 Tenn. Priv. Acts 108915

Pub. L. No. 275, § 14, codified at 47 Stat. 650 (1932).....15

Pub. L. No. 85-623, codified at 72 Stat. 562 (1958).....15

1959 N.M. Laws 245.....15

Other Authorities

Appellants’ Opening Brief at 24-25, *Fyock v. City of Sunnyvale*,
 No. 14-15408 (9th Cir. May 16, 2014), 2014 WL 2175455.....5

Lois Beckett, *Meet America’s Gun Super-Owners—With An Average of
 17 Firearms Each*, The Trace (Sept. 20, 2016), <https://goo.gl/FSsU2w> 8-9

Joseph Blocher & Darrell A.H. Miller, *Lethality, Public Carry, and
 Adequate Alternatives*, 53 Harv. J. on Legis. 279 (2016), at
<https://bit.ly/2keK2pT>8, 11

Cody J. Jacobs, *End the Popularity Contest*, 84 Tenn. L. Rev. 231
 (2015), at <http://bit.ly/1gVsyGZ> 7-11

William J. Krouse, *Gun Control Legislation*, Congressional Research
 Service (Nov. 14, 2012), at <http://bit.ly/1bNw2Br>4

Alex Yablon, *Most Californians Who Own ‘Assault Rifles’ Have 10+
 Guns*, The Trace (Nov. 12, 2018), <https://goo.gl/aKEtmi>9
